
Licensed to:



© 2008, 2005 Thomson Wadsworth, a part of The Thomson
Corporation. Thomson, the Star logo, and Wadsworth are
trademarks used herein under license.

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. No part of this work covered by the
copyright hereon may be reproduced or used in any form or by
any means—graphic, electronic, or mechanical, including photo-
copying, recording, taping, Web distribution, information storage
and retrieval systems, or in any other manner—without the 
written permission of the publisher.

Printed in the United States of America 
1  2  3  4  5  6  7  1 1  1 0  0 9  0 8  0 7

ExamView® and ExamView Pro® are registered trademarks of
FSCreations, Inc. Windows is a registered trademark of the Mi-
crosoft Corporation used herein under license. Macintosh and
Power Macintosh are registered trademarks of Apple Computer,
Inc. Used herein under license.

© 2008 Thomson Learning, Inc. All Rights Reserved. Thomson
Learning WebTutorTM is a trademark of Thomson Learning, Inc.

Library of Congress Control Number: 2007923679

Student Edition: 
ISBN-13: 978-0-495-10288-5
ISBN-10: 0-495-10288-1

Cloth Edition: 
ISBN-13: 978-0-495-10289-2
ISBN-10: 0-495-10289-X

Loose-leaf Edition:
ISBN-13: 978-0-495-10290-8
ISBN-10: 0-495-10290-3

Acquisitions Editor: Erik Evans

Development Editor: Kirk Bomont

Assistant Editor: Gina Kessler

Editorial Assistant: Christina Ganim

Technology Project Manager: Lauren Keyes

Marketing Manager: Sara Swangard

Marketing Assistant: Melanie Cregger

Senior Marketing Communications Manager: Linda Yip

Content Project Manager: Jerilyn Emori

Director of Design: Rob Hugel

Senior Art Director: Vernon Boes

Senior Print Buyer: Judy Inouye

Permissions Editor: Roberta Broyer

Production Service: Nancy Shammas, New Leaf 
Publishing Services

Text Designer: tani hasegawa

Photo Researcher: Sabina Dowell

Copy Editor: Frank Hubert

Illustrator: Precision Graphics

Cover Designer: Patrick Devine

Cover Image: Burke/Triolo Productions

Compositor: Graphic World, Inc.

Text and Cover Printer: Courier Corporation/Kendallville

Thomson Higher Education
10 Davis Drive
Belmont, CA 94002-3098
USA

For more information about our products, contact us at:
Thomson Learning Academic Resource Center
1-800-423-0563
For permission to use material from this text or product, submit
a request online at http://www.thomsonrights.com.
Any additional questions about permissions can be submitted by
e-mail to thomsonrights@thomson.com.

2881_00_FM_i-xxvii.qxd  3/8/07  12:38 PM  Page ii

Copyright 2008 Thomson Learning, Inc. All Rights Reserved. May not be copied, scanned, or duplicated, in whole or in part.

Licensed to:



C
H

A
P

T
E

R

1

©
 S

tu
ar

t F
ra

nk
lin

/M
ag

nu
m

 P
ho

to
s

2881_01_Ch01_xxviii-027.qxd  3/7/07  8:40 AM  Page xxviii

Copyright 2008 Thomson Learning, Inc. All Rights Reserved. May not be copied, scanned, or duplicated, in whole or in part.

Licensed to:



1

What Is Psychology?

MODULE 1 .1  

Psychologists’ Goals
General Points About Psychology

Major Philosophical Issues in 
Psychology

Free Will Versus Determinism

CRITICAL THINKING: A STEP 
FURTHER Determinism
The Mind–Brain Problem

CRITICAL THINKING: A STEP 
FURTHER Mind and Brain
The Nature–Nurture Issue

CRITICAL THINKING: A STEP 
FURTHER Nature and Nurture

What Psychologists Do
Psychologists in Teaching and 

Research
Service Providers to Individuals
Service Providers to Organizations

CRITICAL THINKING: A STEP 
FURTHER I/O Psychology

Should You Major in Psychology?

In Closing: Types of Psychologists

Summary

Answers to Concept Checks

MODULE 1 .2  

Psychology Then and Now
The Early Era

Wilhelm Wundt and the First 
Psychological Laboratory

Edward Titchener and 
Structuralism

William James and Functionalism 
Studying Sensation
Darwin and the Study of Animal

Intelligence
Measuring Human Intelligence

The Rise of Behaviorism
John B. Watson
Studies of Learning

From Freud to Modern Clinical
Psychology

Recent Trends in Psychology

In Closing: Psychology Through
the Years

Summary

Answers to Concept Checks

Chapter Ending: 
Key Terms and Activities
Key Terms

Suggestions for 
Further Reading

Web/Technology Resources

2881_01_Ch01_xxviii-027.qxd  3/7/07  8:40 AM  Page 1

Copyright 2008 Thomson Learning, Inc. All Rights Reserved. May not be copied, scanned, or duplicated, in whole or in part.

Licensed to:



2

� Who has the correct answers?
None of us do, at least not always.
Even when people we trust seem
very confident of their opinions, we
should ask for their evidence or
reasoning.

If you are like most students, you start off assuming 
that just about everything you read in your textbooks

and everything your professors tell you must be true. 
But what if it isn’t? Suppose a group of impostors has replaced the fac-

ulty of your college. They pretend to know what they are talking about

and they all vouch for one another’s competence, but in fact they are

all unqualified. They have managed to find textbooks that support their

prejudices, but the information in the textbooks is all wrong, too. If that

happened, how would you know?

As long as we are entertaining such skeptical thoughts, why limit

ourselves to colleges? When you read advice columns in the newspa-

per, read books about how to invest money, or listen to political com-

mentators, how do you know who has the right answers?

The answer is that no one has the right answers all of the time. Pro-

fessors, textbook authors, advice columnists, politicians, and others

have strong reasons for some beliefs and weak reasons for others, and

sometimes, they think they have strong reasons but discover to their

embarrassment that they were wrong. I don’t mean to imply that you

should disregard everything you read or hear. But you should expect

people to tell you the reasons for their conclusions so that you can

draw your own conclusions. At least if you make a mistake, it will be

your own and not someone else’s.

You have just encountered the theme of this book:
Evaluate the evidence. You have heard and you will continue to

hear all sorts of claims concerning psychology. Some are valid, others

are wrong, many are valid under certain conditions, and some are too

vague to be either right or wrong. When you finish this book, you will

be in a better position to examine evidence and to judge for yourself

which claims to take seriously.

©
 A

P/
W

id
e 

W
or

ld
 P

ho
to

s

©
 A

P/
W

id
e 

W
or

ld
 P

ho
to

s

©
 R

ic
ha

rd
 E

lli
s/

N
EW

SM
AK

ER
S/

Li
ai

so
n/

Ge
tty

 Im
ag

es
©

 G
al

en
 R

ow
el

l/C
OR

BI
S

©
 M

itc
he

ll 
Ge

rb
er

/C
OR

BI
S

©
 F

ra
nc

oi
se

 d
e 

M
ul

de
r/

CO
RB

IS

2881_01_Ch01_xxviii-027.qxd  3/7/07  8:41 AM  Page 2

Copyright 2008 Thomson Learning, Inc. All Rights Reserved. May not be copied, scanned, or duplicated, in whole or in part.

Licensed to:



• What is psychology?
• What philosophical questions motivate psycholo-

gists?
• What do various kinds of psychologists do?
• Should you consider majoring in psychology?

The term psychology derives from the Greek roots
psyche, meaning “soul” or “mind,” and logos, mean-
ing “word.” Psychology is literally the study of the
mind or soul. In the late 1800s and early 1900s, psy-
chology was defined as the scientific study of the
mind. Around 1920, psychologists became disen-
chanted with the idea of studying the mind. First, sci-
ence deals with what we can observe, and no one can
observe a mind. Second, talking about “the mind”
seemed to imply that mind is a thing with an inde-
pendent existence. Most researchers consider mind a
process, more like a fire than like the piece of wood
that is undergoing the fire. At any rate, through the
mid-1900s, psychologists defined their field simply as
the study of behavior.

However, people care about what they see, hear,
and think, not just about what they do. When you look
at this optical illusion and say that the horizontal part
of the top line looks longer than that of the bottom
line (although really they are the same length), we
want to know why it looks longer to you, not just why
you said it looks longer. So for a compromise, let’s de-
fine psychology as the systematic study of behavior
and experience. The word experience lets us discuss
your perceptions without implying that a mind exists
independently of your body.

The kind of psychologist familiar to most people is
clinical psychologists—those who try to help worried,
depressed, or otherwise troubled people. That field is
only part of psychology. Psychology also includes re-
search on sensation and perception, learning and
memory, hunger and thirst, sleep, attention, child de-
velopment, and more. You might expect that a course
in psychology will teach you to “analyze” people, to

decipher hidden aspects of their personality, perhaps
even to use psychology to control them. It will not.
You will learn to understand certain aspects of behav-
ior, but you will gain no dazzling powers. Ideally, you
will become more skeptical of those who claim to an-
alyze people’s personality from small samples of their
behavior.

General Points 
About Psychology
Let’s start with six general themes that arise repeat-
edly in psychology. They may not be the most impor-
tant things you learn about psychology; depending on
your own interests, something that strikes other peo-
ple as a minor detail might be extremely important for
you. However, the following points apply so widely
that we shall encounter them frequently.

“It Depends”
That is, few statements apply to all people’s behavior
at all times. For example, almost any statement de-
pends on age. (Newborn infants differ drastically from
older children, and children from adults.) Almost any
behavior varies among individuals depending on their
genetics, health, past experiences, and whether they
are currently awake or asleep. Some aspects of behav-
ior differ between males and females or between one
culture and another. Some aspects depend on the
time of day, the temperature of the room, or how re-
cently someone ate. The way people answer a ques-
tion depends on exactly how the question is worded,
what other questions they have already answered, and
who is asking the question.

When I describe “it depends” as a general truth of
psychology, you may think I am making fun of psy-
chology, suggesting that psychology has no real an-
swers. On the contrary, I believe that “it depends” is a
serious point. The key is to know what it depends on.
The further you pursue your studies of psychology, the
more you will become attuned to the wealth of influ-
ences on our behavior, some of which are so subtle
that we might easily overlook them. For one example,
decades ago, two psychology laboratories in different
parts of the United States were conducting similar
studies on human learning but consistently reporting

3

MODULE 1.1Psychologists’ Goals

2881_01_Ch01_xxviii-027.qxd  3/7/07  8:41 AM  Page 3

Copyright 2008 Thomson Learning, Inc. All Rights Reserved. May not be copied, scanned, or duplicated, in whole or in part.

Licensed to:



4 CHAPTER 1 What Is Psychology?

contradictory results. Both researchers were experi-
enced and highly respected, they thought they were
following the same procedures, and they did not un-
derstand why their results differed. Eventually, one of
them traveled to the other’s university to watch the
other in action. Almost immediately, he noticed a key
difference in procedure: the chairs in which the par-
ticipants sat! His colleague at the other university had
obtained some chairs from a dentist who retired. So
the research participants were sitting in these dentist’s
chairs, which reminded them of visits to the dentist.
They were sitting there in a state of heightened anxi-
ety, which altered their behavior (Kimble, 1967).

Another way of saying “it depends” is that no one
reason explains your behavior fully. To illustrate, you
might try listing the reasons you are reading this book
right now, such as (a) I like to keep up to date on read-
ing assignments, (b) I was curious what psychology is
all about, (c) my roommate who is also taking this
course read the chapter and said it was interesting, (d)
I have about an hour before dinner with nothing else to
do, (e) it’s raining outside so I don’t want to go any-
where, (f) I want to procrastinate working on a less
pleasant assignment for some other course, and so on.
In short, people seldom do anything for just one reason.

Research Progress Depends 
on Good Measurement
Nobel Prize–winning biologist Sidney Brenner was
quoted as saying, “Progress in science depends on
new techniques, new discoveries, and new ideas,
probably in that order” (McElheny, 2004, p. 71). For
example, brain scans and other new techniques en-
able researchers to measure brain activity in more de-
tail and with greater accuracy than in the past, result-
ing in rapid increases in our knowledge. Similarly,
psychologists’ understanding has advanced fastest on
topics such as sensory processes, learning, and mem-
ory because researchers can measure these aspects of
behavior fairly accurately. On topics such as emotion
and personality, research progress has been slower
because of the difficulty of measurement. As you pro-
ceed through this text, especially in the second half,
you will note that we occasionally have to interrupt
some discussion to ask, “Wait . . . how well do those
scores measure intelligence?” or “When people say
they are happy, how do we know whether they really
are happy?” Areas of psychology with less certain
measurement have only tentative conclusions and
slow progress.

Correlation Does Not Indicate Causation
This statement will make more sense to you after you
read about correlation in chapter 2. Here, let’s con-
sider the idea briefly: A correlation indicates that two
things tend to go together. For example, taller people

tend to be heavier than shorter people, on the aver-
age. Better educated people tend to have better paying
jobs than less educated people. And so forth. Some-
times, we are tempted to draw cause-and-effect con-
clusions after observing a correlation. For example,
people with schizophrenia are more likely than other
people to abuse alcohol, tobacco, and marijuana. Al-
though we might be tempted to assume that these
substances increase the risk of schizophrenia, we can-
not draw that conclusion. It is equally plausible that
having schizophrenia increases one’s uses of alcohol,
tobacco, and marijuana (Degenhardt, Hall, & Lynskey,
2003). That is, a correlation between two items does
not tell us which one caused the other or, indeed,
whether either of them caused the other. As long as
you continue studying psychology or related fields,
your instructors and texts will continue emphasizing
this point.

Variations Among Individuals Reflect 
Both Heredity and Environment
Within any group people differ in their interests, pref-
erences, abilities, and personalities. What accounts
for these differences? Some relate to differences in ex-
perience. For example, suppose you enjoy using com-
puters. You could not have nurtured that interest if
you had lived in some part of the world without elec-
tricity. However, experiences and opportunities do not
account for all of the differences among people. With
regard to almost everything psychologists have mea-
sured, identical twins resemble each other more
closely than fraternal twins do. The greater similarity
between identical twins is taken as evidence of a ge-
netic influence on behavior. Environment and hered-
ity can also combine their influences in many ways
(Moffitt, Caspi, & Rutter, 2006). For example, a gene
that enhances fear produces a bigger effect after you
have had frightening experiences.

The Best Predictor of Future Behavior 
Is Past Behavior in Similar Situations
People are fairly consistent in how they act. If in the
past you have usually started on every schoolwork
task as soon as it was assigned, you will probably do
the same this semester. If you have almost always
procrastinated your assignments until the last possi-
ble minute, you will probably do the same this se-
mester, despite your good intentions to the contrary.
(If this is you, I shall be delighted if you prove me
wrong.)

Similarly, if you consider marrying someone and
wonder how that person would treat you after mar-
riage, ask how that person treats you now. If we want
to predict how dangerous some prisoner will be after
release, we should ask how dangerous this person has
been in the past. If you wonder whether you can trust

2881_01_Ch01_xxviii-027.qxd  3/7/07  8:41 AM  Page 4

Copyright 2008 Thomson Learning, Inc. All Rights Reserved. May not be copied, scanned, or duplicated, in whole or in part.

Licensed to:



Module 1.1 Psychologists’ Goals 5

someone to fulfill a promise, ask how well that person
has kept promises in the past.

Some Statements in Psychology Reflect
Stronger Evidence Than Others
Authors revise psychology textbooks because of new
research, and psychologists conduct new research be-
cause of the many things we don’t know. Unfortu-
nately, people sometimes express strong opinions
even when the evidence is weak. Admittedly, we
sometimes have to form opinions without complete
evidence. For example, parents have to decide how to
rear children without waiting for conclusive research
about what works best. Still, it is important to know
what evidence supports an opinion. For example,
solid evidence indicates that a woman who drinks
much alcohol during pregnancy risks damage to her
infant’s brain. Therefore, we take whatever steps we
can to discourage pregnant women from drinking. On
the other hand, what are the consequences of letting
children watch television all day? Here, opinions run
strong, but the evidence is weak. Anyone who ex-
presses an opinion should state his or her evidence (or
lack of it) so that others can overrule that opinion in
the light of newer, better evidence.

Major Philosophical Issues 
in Psychology
Many psychological concerns date back to the philoso-
phers of ancient Greece. Although psychology has
moved away from philosophy in its methods, it contin-
ues to be motivated by some of the same
questions. Three of the most profound are
free will versus determinism, the mind–brain
problem, and the nature–nurture issue.

Free Will Versus Determinism
The scientific approach seeks the immediate
causes of an event (what led to what) instead
of the final or ultimate causes (the purpose of
the event in an overall plan). That is, scien-
tists act on the basis of determinism, the as-
sumption that everything that happens has a
cause, or determinant, in the observable
world.

Is the same true for human behavior? We
are, after all, part of the physical world, and
our brains are made of chemicals. According
to the determinist assumption, everything
we do has causes. This view seems to conflict
with the impression all of us have that “I
make the decisions about my actions. Some-
times, when I am making a decision, like

� Behavior is guided by external forces, such as waves, and by forces within
the individual. According to the determinist view, even those internal forces
follow physical laws.

©
 R

ic
k 

Do
yl

e/
CO

RB
IS

what to eat for lunch or which sweater to buy, I am in
doubt right up to the last second. The decision could
have gone either way. I wasn’t controlled by anything,
and no one could have predicted what I would do.”
The belief that behavior is caused by a person’s in-
dependent decisions is known as free will.

Some psychologists maintain that free will is an il-
lusion (Wegner, 2002): What you call a conscious in-
tention is more a prediction than a cause of your be-
havior. When you have the conscious experience of
“deciding” to move a finger, the behavior is already
starting to happen. Other psychologists and philoso-
phers reply that you do make decisions in the sense
that something within you initiates the action. Never-
theless, your behavior still follows laws of cause and ef-
fect. When you order soup and salad for lunch, the de-
cision was a product of forces within you, as well as the
external situation. The kind of person you are also de-
termines what career you will choose, how hard you
will work at it, how kind you will be to others, and so
forth. However, the “you” that makes all these deci-
sions is itself a product of your heredity and the events
of your life. (You did not create yourself.) In this sense,
yes, you have a will, and you might even call it “free”
will depending on what you mean by “free” (Dennett,
2003). If you mean uncaused, then your will is not free.

The test of determinism is ultimately empirical: If
everything we do has a cause, our behavior should be
predictable. In some cases it definitely is. For exam-
ple, after a sudden, unexpected, loud noise, I can pre-
dict that, unless you are deaf, in a coma, or paralyzed,
you will tense your muscles. I can even be more pre-
cise and predict you will tense your neck muscles in
less than a quarter of a second.

2881_01_Ch01_xxviii-027.qxd  3/7/07  8:41 AM  Page 5

Copyright 2008 Thomson Learning, Inc. All Rights Reserved. May not be copied, scanned, or duplicated, in whole or in part.

Licensed to:



6 CHAPTER 1 What Is Psychology?

In other cases psychologists’ predictions are more
like those of a meteorologist. A meteorologist who
wants to predict tomorrow’s weather for some city will
want to know the location and terrain of that city, to-
day’s weather, and so forth. Even with all that infor-
mation, the meteorologist will predict something such
as, “High temperature around 30, low temperature
around 20, with a 10% chance of precipitation.” The
imprecision and occasional errors do not mean that
the weather is “free” but only that it is subject to so
many influences that no one can predict it exactly.

Similarly, a psychologist trying to predict your be-
havior for the next few days will want to know as much
as possible about your past behavior, that of your
friends and family, your current health, your genetics,
where you live, and a great deal more. Even with all that
information, the psychologist cannot predict perfectly.

Determinists are unembarrassed by their inability
to predict behavior precisely; after all, human behav-
ior is subject to a great many influences. Still, the
more knowledge we gain, the better predictions we
can make. Anyone who rejects determinism must in-
sist that predictions of behavior could never become
accurate, even with complete information about the
person and the situation. To that idea a determinist
replies that the only way to find out is to try.

Let’s note an important point here: The assumption
that behaviors follow cause and effect seems to work,
and anyone planning to do research on behavior is al-
most forced to start with this assumption. Still, to be
honest, it is an assumption, not a certainty. We can test
the assumption only by extensive research, and in a
sense all research in psychology tests the assumption.
The question of determinism arises explicitly in chap-
ter 6 (learning) and module 10.1 (consciousness).

C R I T I C A L  T H I N K I N G

A STEP FURTHER

Determinism

What kind of evidence, if any, would support the
concept of free will? To support the concept of
free will, one would need to demonstrate that no
conceivable theory could make correct predic-
tions about some aspect of behavior. Should a
psychologist who believes in free will conduct
the same kind of research that determinists con-
duct, a different kind, or no research at all?

The Mind–Brain Problem
Everything we experience or do depends on the physics
and chemistry of the nervous system. Then what, if
anything, is the mind? The philosophical question of
how experience relates to the brain is the mind–brain
problem (or mind–body problem). In a universe com-

posed of matter and energy, why is there such a thing
as a conscious mind? One view, called dualism, holds
that the mind is separate from the brain but somehow
controls the brain and therefore the rest of the body.
However, dualism contradicts the law of conservation
of matter and energy, one of the cornerstones of
physics. According to that principle, the only way to in-
fluence any matter or energy, including the matter and
energy that compose your body, is to act on it with
other matter or energy. That is, if the mind isn’t com-
posed of matter or energy, it can’t do anything. For that
reason nearly all brain researchers and philosophers fa-
vor monism, the view that conscious experience is in-
separable from the physical brain. That is, either the
mind is something the brain produces, or mind and
brain activity are just two terms for the same thing. As
you can imagine, the mind–brain problem is a thorny
philosophical issue, but it does lend itself to research,
some of which we shall discuss in chapter 3 on the
brain and chapter 9 on consciousness.

The photos in Figure 1.1 show brain activity while
a person is engaged in nine different tasks, as mea-
sured by a technique called positron-emission tomog-
raphy (PET). Red indicates the highest degree of brain
activity, followed by yellow, green, and blue. As you
can see, the various tasks increase activity in different
brain areas, although all areas show some activity at
all times (Phelps & Mazziotta, 1985). Data such as
these show a close relationship between brain activity
and psychological events. You might well ask: Did the
brain activity cause the thoughts, or did the thoughts
cause the brain activity? Most brain researchers reply
that neither brain activity nor mental activity causes
the other; rather, brain activity and mental activity
are the same thing (see Dennett, 1991).

Even if we accept this position, we are still far
from understanding the mind–brain relationship. Is
mental activity associated with all brain activity or
just certain types? Why does conscious experience
exist at all? Could a brain get along without it? Re-
search studies are not about to resolve these ques-
tions and put philosophers out of business. But re-
search results do constrain the philosophical answers
that we can seriously consider.

C R I T I C A L  T H I N K I N G

A STEP FURTHER

Mind and Brain

One way to think about the mind–brain relation-
ship is to ask whether something other than a
brain—a computer, for example—could have a
mind. How would we know? If we built a computer
that could perform all the intellectual functions
that humans perform, could we then decide that
the computer is conscious, as human beings are?

2881_01_Ch01_xxviii-027.qxd  3/7/07  8:41 AM  Page 6

Copyright 2008 Thomson Learning, Inc. All Rights Reserved. May not be copied, scanned, or duplicated, in whole or in part.

Licensed to:



Module 1.1 Psychologists’ Goals 7

The Nature–Nurture Issue
Why do most little boys spend more time than little
girls with toy guns and trucks and less time with
dolls? Are such behavioral differences mostly the re-
sult of biological differences between boys and girls, or
are they mainly the result of differences in how soci-
ety treats boys and girls?

Alcohol abuse is a big problem in some cultures
and a rare one in others. Are these differences entirely
a matter of social custom, or do genes influence alco-
hol use also?

Certain psychological disorders are more common
in large cities than in small towns and in the country-
side. Does life in crowded cities somehow cause psy-
chological disorders? Or do people develop such dis-
orders because of a genetic predisposition and then
move to big cities in search of jobs, housing, and wel-
fare services?

Each of these questions is related to the na-
ture–nurture issue (or heredity–environment is-

sue): How do differences in behavior relate to dif-
ferences in heredity and environment? The na-
ture–nurture issue shows up from time to time in
practically all fields of psychology, and it seldom has
a simple answer. It is the central issue of chapter 5
(development) and also important in chapters 9
(intelligence), 11 (motivation), and 16 (abnormal
behavior).

C R I T I C A L  T H I N K I N G

A STEP FURTHER

Nature and Nurture

Suppose researchers conclude that alcohol abuse
is uncommon in Turkey because of Turkey’s
strict legal sanctions against alcohol use. Should
we then assume that the differences in alcohol
use among people in other countries is also due
to nongenetic causes?

FIGURE 1.1 PET scans show the brain
activity of normal people engaged in
different activities. Left column: Brain
activity with no special stimulation, while
passively watching something or listening
to something. Center column: Brain
activity while listening to music,
language, or both. Right column: Brain
activity during performance of a cognitive
task, an auditory memory task, and the
task of moving the fingers of the right
hand. Red indicates the highest activity,
followed by yellow, green, and blue.
Arrows indicate the most active areas.
(Courtesy of Michael E. Phelps and John C. Mazziotta, University of

California, Los Angeles, School of Medicine)

2881_01_Ch01_xxviii-027.qxd  3/7/07  8:41 AM  Page 7

Copyright 2008 Thomson Learning, Inc. All Rights Reserved. May not be copied, scanned, or duplicated, in whole or in part.

Licensed to:



8 CHAPTER 1 What Is Psychology?

C O N C E P T  C H E C K

1. In what way does all scientific research presuppose
determinism?

2. What is one major objection to dualism? (Check
your answers on page 16.)

What Psychologists Do
We have considered some major philosophical issues
related to the entire field of psychology. However, psy-
chologists usually deal with smaller, more answerable
questions.

Psychology is an academic discipline with special-
ties that range from the helping professions to re-
search on brain functions. The educational require-
ments for becoming a psychologist vary from one
country to another. In the United States and Canada,
a psychologist starts with a bachelor’s degree (usually
requiring 4 years of college) and then probably a PhD
degree (at least another 4 or 5 years, often more). A
growing number of clinical psychologists (those deal-
ing directly with clients) have a PsyD (doctor of psy-
chology) degree, which generally requires less re-
search experience than a PhD but a similar period of
training. Some work with a master’s degree (interme-
diate between a bachelor’s degree and a doctorate),
but the opportunities are more limited.

Psychologists work in many occupational settings,
as shown in Figure 1.2. The most common settings are
colleges and universities, private practice, hospitals
and mental health clinics, and government agencies.

Psychologists in Teaching 
and Research
Many psychologists, especially those who are not
clinical psychologists, have positions in colleges 
and universities where they teach and do research
that will ideally lead to a greater understanding of
behavior and experience. Here, let’s preview a few
major categories of psychological research. To some
extent different kinds of psychologists study differ-
ent topics. For example, a developmental psycholo-
gist might observe children’s attempts to control
their emotions, while biological psychologists might
examine the consequences of some kind of brain
damage. However, different kinds of psychologists
sometimes study the same questions but approach
them in different ways. To illustrate, let’s consider

� Why do different children develop different interests? They
may have had different hereditary tendencies, but they have
also experienced different environmental influences.
Separating the roles of nature and nurture can be difficult.

©
 R

oy
al

ty
-F

re
e/

CO
RB

IS

©
 D

av
id

 Y
ou

ng
 W

ol
ff/

Ph
ot

oE
di

t

Hospitals,
clinics,

businesses
32%

Private
practice

17%

Government
11% Other

educational
6%

Colleges and
universities

34%

FIGURE 1.2 More than one third of psychologists work in
academic institutions; the remainder find positions in a variety of
settings. (Based on data of Chamberlin, 2000)

2881_01_Ch01_xxviii-027.qxd  3/7/07  8:41 AM  Page 8

Copyright 2008 Thomson Learning, Inc. All Rights Reserved. May not be copied, scanned, or duplicated, in whole or in part.

Licensed to:



Module 1.1 Psychologists’ Goals 9

the example of how we select what to eat. How do
you know what is edible and what isn’t? We won’t
find just one answer; as usual, your behavior has
many explanations. Different kinds of psychologists
seek different kinds of explanations.

Developmental Psychology
Developmental psychologists study how behavior
changes with age, “from womb to tomb.” For example,
they might examine language development from age 2
to 4 or memory from age 60 to 80. After describing the
changes over age, they try to explain those changes,
frequently dealing with the nature–nurture issue.

With regard to food selection, some taste prefer-
ences are present from birth. Newborns prefer sweet
tastes and avoid bitter and sour substances. However,
they appear indifferent to salty tastes, as if they could
not yet taste salts (Beauchamp, Cowart, Mennella, &
Marsh, 1994). Toddlers around the age of 11⁄2 will try
to eat almost anything they can fit into their mouths,
unless it tastes sour or bitter. For that reason parents
need to keep dangerous substances like furniture pol-
ish out of toddlers’ reach. Later, they become increas-
ingly selective, even “picky” about what foods they
will accept. However, even up to age 7 or 8, about the
only reason children give for refusing to eat something
is that they think it would taste bad (Rozin, Fallon, &
Augustoni-Ziskind, 1986). As they grow older, they

cite more complex reasons for rejecting foods, such as
health concerns.

Learning and Motivation
The research field of learning and motivation studies
how behavior depends on the outcomes of past be-
haviors and current motivations. How often we en-
gage in any particular behavior depends on the results
of that behavior in the past.

We learn our food choices largely by learning what
not to eat. For example, if you eat something and then
feel sick, you form an aversion to the taste of that food,
especially if it was unfamiliar. It doesn’t matter whether
you consciously think the food made you ill. If you eat
something at an amusement park and then go on a wild
ride and get sick, you may never again like that food.
Even though you know the ride was at fault, your brain
still associates the food with the sickness.

Cognitive Psychology
Cognition refers to thought and knowledge. A cogni-
tive psychologist studies those processes. (The root
cogn- also shows up in the word recognize, which liter-
ally means “to know again.”) Consider the role of cog-
nition in food selection: Most animals will eat anything
they can find that tastes good and does not make them
sick. Humans, however, often refuse an edible food just
because of the very idea of it (Rozin & Fallon, 1987;
Rozin, Millman, & Nemeroff, 1986). In the United
States, most people refuse to eat meat from dogs, cats,
or horses. Vegetarians reject all meat and some are dis-
tressed even to watch other people eat it. The longer
people have been vegetarians, the more firmly they
tend to regard meat eating as not only undesirable but
also immoral (Rozin, Markwith, & Stoess, 1997).

� Infants and young children will try to eat almost anything. As
they grow older, they learn to avoid foods for reasons other than
just taste.

©
 S

al
ly

 &
 R

ic
ha

rd
 G

re
en

hi
ll

2881_01_Ch01_xxviii-027.qxd  3/7/07  8:42 AM  Page 9

Copyright 2008 Thomson Learning, Inc. All Rights Reserved. May not be copied, scanned, or duplicated, in whole or in part.

Image not available due to copyright restrictions

Licensed to:



10 CHAPTER 1 What Is Psychology?

How would you like to try the tasty morsels de-
scribed in Figure 1.3? Most people find the idea of eat-
ing insects repulsive, even if the insects were sterilized
to kill all the germs (Rozin & Fallon, 1987). Would you
be willing to drink a glass of apple juice after a dead
cockroach had been dipped into it? What if the cock-
roach had been carefully sterilized? Some people not
only refuse to drink that glass of apple juice but say they
have lost their taste for apple juice in general (Rozin et
al., 1986). Would you drink pure water from a brand-
new, never-used toilet bowl? Would you eat a piece of
chocolate fudge shaped like dog feces? If not, you are
guided by the idea of the food, not its taste or safety.

Biological Psychology
A biopsychologist (or behavioral neuroscientist) tries
to explain behavior in terms of biological factors,
such as electrical and chemical activities in the ner-
vous system, the effects of drugs and hormones, ge-
netics, and evolutionary pressures. How would a bio-
logical psychologist approach the question of how
people (or animals) select foods?

A major contributor to food selection is taste, and
we have some built-in taste preferences. From birth
on, people (and nearly all other mammals) avidly con-
sume sweets but spit out anything sour or bitter.

A small part of the difference among people in their
taste preferences relates to the fact that some people
have up to three times as many taste buds as others do,
mostly for genetic reasons. The genes vary within each
population, although the relative frequencies of strong
tasters and weak tasters are fairly similar for Asia, Eu-

rope, and Africa (Wooding et al., 2004). People with the
most taste buds usually have the least tolerance for
strong tastes, including black coffee, black breads, hot
peppers, grapefruit, radishes, and Brussels sprouts
(Bartoshuk, Duffy, Lucchina, Prutkin, & Fast, 1998;
Drewnowski, Henderson, Short, & Barratt-Fornell,
1998). They also tend to be satisfied with small por-
tions of desserts, as they don’t need much sugar to sat-
isfy their craving for sweet tastes.

Hormones also affect taste preferences in several
ways. For example, many years ago, a young child
showed a strong craving for salt. As an infant he licked
the salt off crackers and bacon without eating the food
itself. He put a thick layer of salt on everything he ate,
and sometimes, he swallowed salt directly from the
shaker. When deprived of salt, he stopped eating and
began to waste away. At the age of 31⁄2, he was taken
to the hospital and fed the usual hospital fare. He soon
died of salt deficiency (Wilkins & Richter, 1940).

The reason was that he had defective adrenal
glands, which secrete the hormones that enable the
body to retain salt (Verrey & Beron, 1996). He craved
salt because he had to consume it fast enough to re-
place what he lost in his urine. (We are often told to
limit our salt intake for health reasons, but too little
salt can also be dangerous.) Later research confirmed
that salt-deficient animals immediately show an in-
creased preference for salty tastes (Rozin & Kalat,
1971). Apparently, becoming salt deficient causes
salty foods to taste especially good (Jacobs, Mark, &
Scott, 1988). People often report salt cravings after
losing salt by bleeding or sweating.

Evolutionary Psychology
An evolutionary psychologist tries to explain behav-
ior in terms of the evolutionary history of the
species, including reasons evolution might have fa-
vored a tendency to act in particular ways. For ex-

Crispy Cajun Crickets

Adapted from a recipe in the Food Insects Newsletter, March 1990

Tired of the same old snack food? 
Perk up your next party with 
Crispy Cajun Crickets 
(“pampered” house crickets, 
Acheta domesticus, available from 
Flucker’s Cricket Farm, P.O. Box 
378, Baton Rouge, LA 70821, 
800-735-8537).

1   cup crickets
1   pinch oatmeal
4   ounces butter, melted
     Salt
     Garlic
     Cayenne  

1.

2.
    

3. 

    Put crickets in a clean, airy
    container with oatmeal for food. 
    After one day, discard sick
    crickets and freeze the rest.
    Wash frozen crickets in warm
    water and spread on a cookie
    sheet. Roast in a 250-degree
    oven until crunchy.

 Meanwhile heat butter with
 remaining ingredients and
 sprinkle this sauce on crickets
 before serving.

 Yield: 1 serving

FIGURE 1.3 People avoid some potential foods because they
are disgusted by the very idea of eating them. For example, most
Westerners refuse to eat insects, despite assurances that most are
nutritious and harmless. (“Recipe for fried crickets” from The Food
Insects Newsletter. Reprinted by permission of Douglas Whitman, Illinois
State University)

� Different cultures have different taboos. Here is an assortment
of insect and reptile dishes. (Yum, yum?)

©
 P

et
er

 M
en

ze
l/S

to
ck

 B
os

to
n

2881_01_Ch01_xxviii-027.qxd  3/7/07  8:42 AM  Page 10

Copyright 2008 Thomson Learning, Inc. All Rights Reserved. May not be copied, scanned, or duplicated, in whole or in part.

Licensed to:



Module 1.1 Psychologists’ Goals 11

ample, why do people and other animals crave sweets
and avoid bitter tastes? Here, the answer is easy:
Most sweets are nutritious and almost all bitter sub-
stances are poisonous (Scott & Verhagen, 2000). An-
cient animals that ate fruits and other sweets sur-
vived to become our ancestors. Any animals that
preferred bitter substances, or that chose foods with-
out regard to taste, were likely to die before they had
a chance to reproduce.

However, although some evolutionary explanations
of behavior are persuasive, others are uncertain or de-
batable (de Waal, 2002). Yes, the brain is the product of
evolution, just as any other organ is, but the question is
whether evolution has micromanaged our behavior.
The research challenge is to separate the evolutionary
influences on our behavior from what we have learned
during a lifetime. Chapter 13 on social psychology will
explore this question in more detail.

Social Psychology 
and Cross-Cultural Psychology
Social psychologists study how an individual influ-
ences other people and how the group influences an
individual. For example, people usually eat together,
and on the average we eat about twice as much when
we are in a large group than we do when eating alone
(de Castro, 2000). If you invite guests to your house,
you offer them something to eat or drink as an impor-
tant way of strengthening a social relationship.

Cross-cultural psychology compares the behavior
of people from different cultures. It often resembles so-
cial psychology, except that it compares one culture to
another. Cuisine is one of the most stable and defining
features of any culture. In one study researchers inter-
viewed Japanese high school and college students who
had spent a year in another country as part of an ex-
change program. The satisfaction reported by students
with their year abroad had little relationship to the ed-
ucational system, religion, family life, recreation, or dat-
ing customs of the host country. The main determinant
of their satisfaction was the food: Students who could
sometimes eat Japanese food had a good time. Those
who could not became homesick (Furukawa, 1997).

The similarity between the words culture and
agriculture is no coincidence, as cultivating crops was
a major step toward civilization. We learn from our
culture what to eat and how to prepare it (Rozin,
1996). Consider, for example, cassava, a root veg-
etable that is poisonous unless someone washes and
pounds it for 3 days. Can you imagine discovering that
fact? Someone had to say, “So far, everyone who ate
this plant died, but I bet that if I wash and pound it for
3 days, then it will be okay.” Our culture also teaches
us good ways of combining foods. American corn
(maize) has a deficit of certain nutrients and beans
are deficient in other nutrients, but corn and beans

together make a good combination—as the Native
Americans discovered long ago.

C O N C E P T  C H E C K

3. a. Of the kinds of psychological research just de-
scribed—developmental psychology, learning
and motivation, cognitive psychology, biological
psychology, evolutionary psychology, social psy-
chology, and cross-cultural psychology—which
field concentrates most on children?

b. Which two are most concerned with how people
behave in groups?

c. Which concentrates most on thought and
knowledge?

d. Which is most interested in the effects of brain
damage?

e. Which is most concerned with studying the ef-
fect of a reward on future behavior?

4. Why do many menstruating women crave potato
chips? (Check your answers on page 17.)

Service Providers to Individuals
When most people hear the term psychologist, they
first think of clinical psychologists, who constitute
one type of mental health professionals. Clinical psy-
chologists deal with problems ranging from depres-
sion, anxiety, and substance abuse to marriage con-
flicts, difficulties making decisions, or even the feeling
that “I should be getting more out of life.” Some clin-
ical psychologists are college professors and re-
searchers, but most are full-time practitioners.

It is important to distinguish among several
types of mental health professionals. The term ther-

� Cassava, a root vegetable native to South America, is now a
staple food in much of Africa as well. It grows in climates not
suitable for most other crops. However, people must pound and
wash it for days to remove the cyanide.

©
 J

or
ge

n 
Sc

hy
tte

/P
et

er
 A

rn
ol

d,
 In

c.

2881_01_Ch01_xxviii-027.qxd  3/7/07  8:42 AM  Page 11

Copyright 2008 Thomson Learning, Inc. All Rights Reserved. May not be copied, scanned, or duplicated, in whole or in part.

Licensed to:



12 CHAPTER 1 What Is Psychology?

apist itself has no precise meaning, and in many
places even untrained, unlicensed people can hang
out a shingle and call themselves therapists. Some 
of the main kinds of service providers for people
with psychological troubles are clinical psycholo-
gists, psychiatrists, social workers, and counseling
psychologists.

Clinical Psychology
Clinical psychologists have an advanced degree in
psychology, with a specialty in understanding and
helping people with psychological problems. Most
have a PhD, which requires research training and the
completion of a substantial research dissertation. As
part of their training, clinical psychologists undergo at
least a year of supervised clinical work called an in-
ternship. An alternative to the PhD is a PsyD (doctor
of psychology) degree, which requires internship ex-
perience but little or no research experience. PsyD
programs vary strikingly, including some that are aca-
demically strong and others that have low admissions
standards (Norcross, Kohout, & Wicherski, 2005).

Clinical psychologists can base their work on any of
various theoretical viewpoints, or they can use a prag-
matic, trial-and-error approach. They try, in one way or
another, to understand why a person is having problems
and then help that person overcome the difficulties.

Psychiatry
Psychiatry is a branch of medicine that deals with
emotional disturbances. To become a psychiatrist,
someone first earns an MD degree and then takes an
additional 4 years of residency training in psychiatry.
Psychiatrists and clinical psychologists provide simi-
lar services for most clients: They listen, ask ques-
tions, and try to help. Psychiatrists, however, are med-
ical doctors and can therefore prescribe drugs, such as
tranquilizers and antidepressants, whereas in most
places psychologists cannot. Some states now permit
psychologists with additional specialized training to
prescribe drugs. More psychiatrists than clinical psy-
chologists work in mental hospitals, and psychiatrists
more often treat clients with severe disorders.

Does psychiatrists’ ability to prescribe drugs give
them an advantage over psychologists in places where
psychologists cannot prescribe them? Sometimes, but
not always. Some psychiatrists habitually treat anxi-
ety and depression with drugs, whereas psychologists
treat problems by changing the person’s way of living.
Drugs can be useful, but relying on them too exten-
sively can be a hazard.

Other Mental Health Professionals
Several other kinds of professionals also provide help
and counsel. Psychoanalysts are therapy providers
who rely heavily on the theories and methods pio-

neered by the early 20th-century Viennese physician
Sigmund Freud and later modified by others. Freud
and his followers attempted to infer the hidden, un-
conscious, symbolic meaning behind people’s words
and actions, and in various ways psychoanalysts today
continue that effort.

There is some question about who may rightly call
themselves psychoanalysts. Some people apply the
term to anyone who attempts to uncover unconscious
thoughts and feelings. Others apply the term only to
graduates of a 6- to 8-year program at an institute of
psychoanalysis. These institutes admit only people
who are already either psychiatrists or clinical psy-
chologists. Thus, people completing psychoanalytic
training will be at least in their late 30s.

A clinical social worker is similar to a clinical
psychologist but with different training. In most
cases a clinical social worker has a master’s degree in
social work with a specialization in psychological
problems. A master’s degree takes less education than
a doctorate and requires much less research experi-
ence. Many health maintenance organizations
(HMOs) steer most of their clients with psychological
problems toward clinical social workers instead of
psychologists or psychiatrists because the social
workers, with less formal education, charge less per
hour. Some psychiatric nurses (nurses with additional
training in psychiatry) provide similar services.

Counseling psychologists help people with educa-
tional, vocational, marriage, health-related, and other
decisions. A counseling psychologist has a doctorate
degree (PhD, PsyD, or EdD) with supervised experience
in counseling. The activities of a counseling psycholo-
gist overlap those of a clinical psychologist, but the em-
phasis is different. Whereas a clinical psychologist
deals mainly with anxiety, depression, and other emo-
tional distress, a counseling psychologist deals mostly
with important life decisions and family or career re-
adjustments, which, admittedly, can cause anxiety or
depression. Counseling psychologists work in educa-
tional institutions, mental health centers, rehabilita-
tion agencies, businesses, and private practice.

You may also have heard of forensic psychologists,
those who provide advice and consultation to police,
lawyers, courts, or other parts of the criminal justice
system. Forensic psychologists are, in nearly all cases,
trained as clinical or counseling psychologists with ad-
ditional training in legal issues. They help with such de-
cisions as whether a defendant is mentally competent
to stand trial and whether someone eligible for parole is
dangerous (Otto & Heilbrun, 2002). Several popular
films have depicted forensic psychologists helping po-
lice investigators develop a “psychological profile” of a
serial killer. That may sound like an exciting, glam-
orous profession, but few psychologists engage in such
activities (and the accuracy of their profiles is uncer-

2881_01_Ch01_xxviii-027.qxd  3/7/07  8:42 AM  Page 12

Copyright 2008 Thomson Learning, Inc. All Rights Reserved. May not be copied, scanned, or duplicated, in whole or in part.

Licensed to:



Module 1.1 Psychologists’ Goals 13

tain, as discussed in chapter 14). Most criminal profil-
ers today have training and experience in law enforce-
ment, not psychology.

Table 1.1 compares various types of mental health
professionals.

C O N C E P T  C H E C K

5. Can psychoanalysts prescribe drugs? (Check your
answer on page 17.)

Service Providers to Organizations
Psychologists also work in business, industry, and
school systems in some capacities that might be unfa-
miliar to you, doing things you might not think of as
psychology. The job prospects in these fields have
been good, however, and you might find these fields
interesting.

Industrial/Organizational Psychology
The psychological study of people at work is known
as industrial/organizational (I/O) psychology. It deals
with issues you might not think of as psychology, such
as matching the right person with the right job, train-
ing people for jobs, developing work teams, determin-
ing salaries and bonuses, providing feedback to

workers about their performance, planning an organi-
zational structure, and organizing the workplace so
that workers will be both productive and satisfied. I/O
psychologists study the behavior of both the individ-
ual and the organization, including the impact of eco-
nomic conditions and government regulations. We
shall consider work motivation in chapter 11.

Here’s an example of a concern for industrial/
organizational psychologists (Campion & Thayer,
1989): A company that manufactures complex elec-
tronic equipment needed to publish reference and re-
pair manuals for its products. The engineers who de-
signed the devices did not want to spend their time
writing the manuals, and none of them were skilled
writers anyway. So the company hired a technical
writer to prepare the manuals. After a year she re-
ceived an unsatisfactory performance rating because
the manuals she wrote contained too many technical
errors. She countered that, when she asked various
engineers in the company to check her manuals or to
explain technical details to her, they were always too
busy. She found her job complicated and frustrating;
her office was badly lit, noisy, and overheated; and her
chair was uncomfortable. Whenever she mentioned
any of these problems, however, she was told that she
“complained too much.”

In a situation such as this, an industrial/organiza-
tional psychologist can help the company evaluate the
problem and develop possible solutions. Maybe the
company hired the wrong person for this job. If so,
they should fire her and hire some expert on electri-
cal engineering who is also an outstanding writer and
likes a badly lit, noisy, overheated, uncomfortable of-
fice. However, if the company cannot find or afford
such a person, then it needs to improve the working
conditions and provide the current employee with
more training or more help with the technical aspects
of the job.

When a company criticizes its workers, I/O psy-
chologists try to discover whether the problem is poor
workers or a difficult job. Depending on the answer,
they then try to improve the hiring decisions or im-
prove the working conditions.

C R I T I C A L  T H I N K I N G

A STEP FURTHER

I/O Psychology

Industrial/organizational psychologists usually
consult with business and industry, but suppose
they were called on to help a university where
certain professors had complained that “the
students are too lazy and stupid to understand
the lectures.” How might the I/O psychologists
react?

TABLE 1.1 Several Types of Mental Health Professionals

Type of Therapist Education

Clinical psychologist PhD with clinical emphasis or PsyD
plus internship. Ordinarily, 5�
years after undergraduate degree.

Psychiatrist MD plus psychiatric residency. To-
tal of 8 years after undergraduate
degree.

Psychoanalyst Psychiatry or clinical psychology
plus 6–8 years in a psychoanalytic
institute. Many others who rely on
Freud’s methods also call them-
selves psychoanalysts.

Psychiatric nurse From 2-year (AA) degree to mas-
ter’s degree plus supervised experi-
ence.

Clinical social worker Master’s degree plus 2 years of su-
pervised experience. Total of at
least 4 years after undergraduate
degree.

Counseling psychologist PhD, PsyD, or EdD plus supervised
experience in counseling.

Forensic psychologist Doctorate, ordinarily in clinical
psychology or counseling psychol-
ogy, plus additional training in legal
issues.

2881_01_Ch01_xxviii-027.qxd  3/7/07  8:42 AM  Page 13

Copyright 2008 Thomson Learning, Inc. All Rights Reserved. May not be copied, scanned, or duplicated, in whole or in part.

Licensed to:



14 CHAPTER 1 What Is Psychology?

Ergonomics
Many years ago, my son Sam, then about 16 years old,
turned to me as he rushed out the door and asked me
to turn off his stereo. I went to the stereo in his room
and tried to find an on–off switch or a power switch.
No such luck. I looked in vain for the manual. Finally,
in desperation I had to unplug the stereo.

Learning to operate our increasingly complex ma-
chinery is one of the perennial struggles of modern
life. Sometimes, the consequences can be serious.
Imagine an airplane pilot who intends to lower the
landing gear and instead raises the wing flaps. Or a
worker in a nuclear power plant who fails to notice a
warning signal. In one field of psychology, an ergono-
mist, or human factors specialist, attempts to facili-
tate the operation of machinery so that ordinary peo-
ple can use it efficiently and safely. The term
ergonomics is derived from Greek roots meaning
“laws of work.” Ergonomics was first used in military
settings, where complex technologies sometimes re-
quired soldiers to spot nearly invisible targets, under-
stand speech through deafening noise, track objects in
three dimensions while using two hands, and make
life-or-death decisions in a split second. The military
turned to psychologists to determine what skills their
personnel could master and to redesign the tasks to fit
those skills.

Ergonomists soon applied their experience not
only to business and industry but also to everyday de-
vices. As Donald Norman (1988) pointed out, many
intelligent and educated people find themselves un-
able to use all the features on a camera or a mi-
crowave oven; some even have trouble setting the
time on a digital watch.

At various universities the ergonomics program is
part of the psychology department, engineering, or

both. Regardless of who administers the program, er-
gonomics necessarily combines features of psychol-
ogy, engineering, and computer science. It is a grow-
ing field with many jobs available.

School Psychology
Many if not most children have academic problems at
one time or another. Some children have trouble sit-
ting still or paying attention. Others get into trouble
for misbehavior. Some have specialized problems with
reading, spelling, arithmetic, or other academic skills.
Other children master their schoolwork quickly and
become bored. They too need special attention.

School psychologists are specialists in the psy-
chological condition of students, usually in kinder-
garten through the 12th grade. Broadly speaking,
school psychologists identify the educational needs of
children, devise a plan to meet those needs, and then
either implement the plan themselves or advise
teachers how to implement it.

School psychology can be taught in a psychology
department, a branch of an education department, or
a department of educational psychology. In some
countries it is possible to practice school psychology
with only a bachelor’s degree. In the United States the
minimum is usually a master’s degree, but job oppor-
tunities are much greater for people with a doctorate
degree, and a doctorate may become necessary in the
future. Job opportunities in school psychology have
been strong and continue to grow. Most school psy-
chologists work for a school system; others work for
mental health clinics, guidance centers, and other in-
stitutions.

Table 1.2 summarizes some of the major fields 
of psychology, including several that have not been
discussed.

Should You Major 
in Psychology?
Can you get a job if you major in psychology? Psy-
chology is one of the most popular majors in the
United States, Canada, and Europe. So if psychology
majors cannot get jobs, a huge number of people are
going to be in trouble!

The bad news is that few jobs specifically adver-
tise for college graduates with a bachelor’s degree in
psychology. The good news is that an enormous vari-
ety of jobs are available for graduates with a bachelor’s
degree, not specifying any major. Therefore, if you
earn a degree in psychology, you will compete with
history majors, English majors, astronomy majors,
and everyone else for jobs in government, business,
and industry. According to one survey, only 20 to 25%
of people who graduated with a degree in psychology

� Ergonomists help redesign machines to make them easier and
safer to use. An ergonomist uses principles of both engineering
and psychology.

©
 F

ire
fly

 P
ro

du
ct

io
ns

/C
OR

BI
S

2881_01_Ch01_xxviii-027.qxd  3/7/07  8:42 AM  Page 14

Copyright 2008 Thomson Learning, Inc. All Rights Reserved. May not be copied, scanned, or duplicated, in whole or in part.

Licensed to:



Module 1.1 Psychologists’ Goals 15

took a job closely related to psychology, such as per-
sonnel work or social services (Borden & Rajecki,
2000). Still, many other jobs were good ones, even if
they were not in psychology.

Even if you get a job that seems remote from psy-
chology, your psychology courses will have taught you
much about how to evaluate evidence, organize and
write papers, handle statistics, listen carefully to what
people say, understand and respect cultural differ-
ences, and so forth. You will, of course, also gain use-
ful background in your other courses. Regardless of
your major, you should develop your skills in commu-
nication, mathematics, and computers. (If you don’t
have those skills, you will work for someone who
does.)

Psychology also provides a good background for
people entering professional schools. Many students

major in psychology and then apply to medical school,
law school, divinity school, or other programs. Find
out what coursework is expected for the professional
program of your choice and then compare the course-
work required for a psychology major. You will proba-
bly find that the psychology major is compatible with
your professional preparation.

If you want a career as a psychologist, you should
aspire to an advanced degree, preferably a doctorate.
A doctorate will qualify you to apply for positions as a
college professor or, depending on your area of spe-
cialization, jobs in hospitals, clinics, private practice,
school systems, industry, or research. An increasing
percentage of doctorate-level psychologists now work
in business, industry, and the military doing research
related to practical problems. If you are a first- or
second-year college student now, it is hard to predict

TABLE 1.2 Some Major Specializations in Psychology

Specialization General Interest Example of Interest or Research Topic

Biopsychologist Relationship between brain and behavior What body signals indicate hunger and
satiety?

Clinical psychologist Emotional difficulties How can people be helped to overcome
severe anxiety?

Cognitive psychologist Memory, thinking Do people have several kinds of
memory?

Community psychologist Organizations and social structures Would improved job opportunities
decrease psychological distress?

Counseling psychologist Helping people make important decisions Should this person consider changing
careers?

Developmental psychologist Changes in behavior over age At what age can a child first distinguish
between appearance and reality?

Educational psychologist Improvement of learning in school What is the best way to test a student’s
knowledge?

Environmental psychologist How noise, heat, crowding, etc. affect behavior What building design can maximize the
productivity of the people who use it?

Ergonomist Communication between person and machine How can an airplane cockpit be
redesigned to increase safety?

Evolutionary psychologist Evolutionary history of behavior Why do men generally show more
sexual jealousy than women?

Industrial/organizational psychologist People at work Should jobs be made simple and
foolproof or interesting and challenging?

Learning and motivation specialist Learning in humans and other species What are the effects of reinforcement
and punishment?

Personality psychologist Personality differences Why are certain people shy and others
gregarious?

Psychometrician Measuring intelligence, personality, interests How fair are current IQ tests? Can we
devise better tests?

School psychologist Problems that affect schoolchildren How should the school handle a child
who regularly disrupts the classroom?

Social psychologist Group behavior, social influences What methods of persuasion are most
effective for changing attitudes?

2881_01_Ch01_xxviii-027.qxd  3/7/07  8:42 AM  Page 15

Copyright 2008 Thomson Learning, Inc. All Rights Reserved. May not be copied, scanned, or duplicated, in whole or in part.

Licensed to:



16 CHAPTER 1 What Is Psychology?

what the job market will be by the time you finish an
advanced degree. If you are just looking for a safe, se-
cure way to make a living, psychology offers no guar-
antees. A career in psychology is for those whose ex-
citement about the field draws them irresistibly to it.

For more information about majoring in psychol-
ogy, prospects for graduate school, and a great variety
of jobs for psychology graduates, visit either of these
websites:

www.drlynnfriedman.com/
www.apa.org/students/

IN CLOSING

Types of Psychologists

An experimental psychology researcher, a clinical
psychologist, an ergonomist, and an industrial/organi-
zational psychologist are all psychologists, even
though their daily activities have little in common.
What does unite psychologists is a dedication to
progress through research.

I have oversimplified this discussion of the vari-
ous psychological approaches in several ways. In par-
ticular, biological psychology, cognitive psychology,
social psychology, and the other fields overlap signif-
icantly. Nearly all psychologists combine insights
and information gained from a variety of approaches.
To understand why one person differs from another,
psychologists combine information about biology,
learning experiences, social influences, and much
more.

As we proceed through this book, we shall con-
sider one type of behavior at a time and, generally,
one approach at a time. That is simply a necessity; we
cannot talk intelligently about many topics at once.
But bear in mind that all these processes do ultimately
fit together; what you do at any given moment de-
pends on a great many influences. �

Summary
The page number after an item indicates where the
topic is first discussed.

• What is psychology? Psychology is the systematic
study of behavior and experience. Psychologists
deal with both theoretical and practical questions.
(page 3)

• Six generalities. Almost any statement in psychol-
ogy depends on many factors, and few statements
apply to everyone all the time. Research progress
depends on good measurement. Correlation does
not mean causation. People differ from one another
because of heredity and environment. The best

predictor of future behavior is past behavior. Some
conclusions in psychology are based on stronger ev-
idence than others. (page 3)

• Determinism–free will. Determinism is the view
that everything that occurs, including human be-
havior, has a physical cause. That view is difficult to
reconcile with the conviction that humans have
free will—that we deliberately, consciously decide
what to do. (page 5)

• Mind–brain. The mind–brain problem is the ques-
tion of how conscious experience is related to the
activity of the brain. (page 6)

• Nature–nurture. Behavior depends on both nature
(heredity) and nurture (environment). Psycholo-
gists try to determine the influence of these two fac-
tors on differences in behavior. The relative contri-
butions of nature and nurture vary from one
behavior to another. (page 7)

• Research fields in psychology. Psychology as an
academic field has many subfields, including bio-
logical psychology, learning and motivation, cogni-
tive psychology, developmental psychology, and so-
cial psychology. (page 8)

• Psychology and psychiatry. Clinical psychologists
have either a PhD, PsyD, or master’s degree; psy-
chiatrists are medical doctors. Both clinical psy-
chologists and psychiatrists treat people with emo-
tional problems, but psychiatrists can prescribe
drugs and other medical treatments, whereas in
most states psychologists cannot. Counseling psy-
chologists help people deal with difficult decisions;
they sometimes but less often also deal with psy-
chological disorders. (page 12)

• Service providers to organizations. Nonclinical
fields of application include industrial/organizational
psychology, ergonomics, and school psychology.
(page 13)

• Job prospects. People with a bachelor’s degree in
psychology enter a wide variety of careers or con-
tinue their education in professional schools. Those
with a doctorate in psychology have additional pos-
sibilities depending on their area of specialization.
In psychology, as in any other field, job prospects
can change between the start and finish of one’s ed-
ucation. (page 14)

Answers to Concept Checks
1. Any attempt to make discoveries about nature pre-

supposes that we live in a universe of cause and ef-
fect. (page 8)

2. Dualism conflicts with the principle of the conser-
vation of matter and energy. A nonmaterial mind
could not influence anything in the universe.
(page 8)

2881_01_Ch01_xxviii-027.qxd  3/7/07  8:42 AM  Page 16

Copyright 2008 Thomson Learning, Inc. All Rights Reserved. May not be copied, scanned, or duplicated, in whole or in part.

Licensed to:



Module 1.1 Psychologists’ Goals 17

3. a. Developmental psychology. b. Social psychology
and cross-cultural psychology. c. Cognitive psy-
chology. d. Biological psychology. e. Learning and
motivation. (page 11)

4. By losing blood, they also lose salt, and a defi-
ciency of salt triggers a craving for salty tastes.
(page 11)

5. Most psychoanalysts can prescribe drugs because
most are psychiatrists, and psychiatrists are med-
ical doctors. However, in most states, those who
are not medical doctors cannot prescribe drugs.
(page 13)

2881_01_Ch01_xxviii-027.qxd  3/7/07  8:42 AM  Page 17

Copyright 2008 Thomson Learning, Inc. All Rights Reserved. May not be copied, scanned, or duplicated, in whole or in part.

Licensed to:



• How did psychology get started?
• What were the interests of early psychologists?
• How has psychology changed over the years?

Imagine yourself as a young scholar in 1880. Enthusi-
astic about the new scientific approach in psychology,
you have decided to become a psychologist yourself.
Like other early psychologists, you have a background
in either biology or philosophy. You are determined to
apply the scientific methods of biology to the prob-
lems of philosophy.

So far, so good. But what questions will you ad-
dress? A good research question is both interesting
and answerable. (If it can’t be both, it should at least
be one or the other!) In 1880 how would you choose
a research topic? You cannot get research ideas from
a psychological journal because the first issue won’t
be published until next year. (And incidentally, it will
be all in German.) You cannot follow in the tradition
of previous researchers because there haven’t been
any previous researchers. You are on your own.

Furthermore, in the late 1800s, psychologists were
not sure which questions were answerable. Sometimes,
psychologists today are still unsure: Should we study
interesting questions about consciousness, or should
we concentrate on observable behavior? Many of the

changes that have occurred during the history of psy-
chology have reflected investigators’ decisions about
which questions are answerable.

In the next several pages, we shall explore some of
these changes in psychological research, including
projects that dominated psychology for a while and
then faded from interest. We shall discuss additional
historical developments in later chapters. Figure 1.4
outlines some major historical events inside and out-
side psychology. For additional information about the
history of psychology, visit either of these websites:

www.cwu.edu/~warren/today.html
www.uakron.edu/ahap

The Early Era
At least since Aristotle (384–322 B.C.), philosophers
and writers have debated why people act the way they
do, why they have the experiences they do, and why
one person is different from another. Without dis-
counting the importance of these great thinkers, sev-
eral 19th-century scholars wondered whether a scien-
tific approach would be fruitful. Impressed by the
great strides made in physics, chemistry, and biology,
they hoped for similar progress in psychology by con-
ducting research.

18

MODULE 1.2 Psychology Then and Now

World
Events

Psychology
Events

Year

European Renaissance

c. 1000 1400s–1500s 1600s 1649 1740s 1776 late 1700s 1843 1856 1859 1879 1885 1887 1890 1892 1896 1900 1903 1905 1907 1908

Arab philosopher Ibn al-Haythem
discovers that vision depends on light
striking the eye, not on sending out sight
rays. This is the first discovery about
psychology based on scientific research.

Discovery of
color blindness

René Descartes’s
primary philosophical
writings about the mind

David Hume and David Hartley
pioneer the British associationist
movement, which formulates
questions and theories that mold
much of later psychological research

Mesmer introduces
hypnosis

Wundt establishes first
psychology laboratory

Ebbinghaus’s
Memory

Founding of American Journal of Psychology

William James’s Principles of Psychology

First convention of
American Psychological
Association

University of Pennsylvania
establishes first psychological clinic

Freud’s The Interpretation of Dreams;
rise of psychoanalysis

Binet introduces first
practical IQ test

Dorothea Dix campaigns
for better treatment
of the mentally ill

U.S. Declaration
of Independence

Mendel discovers
principles of genetics

Tchaikovsky's
“The Nutcracker” First color motion

picture with sound

Model T Ford
introduced

First airplane flight

Darwin's Origin of Species

FIGURE 1.4 Dates of some important events in psychology and elsewhere. (Based partly on Dewsbury, 2000a)

2881_01_Ch01_xxviii-027.qxd  3/7/07  8:42 AM  Page 18

Copyright 2008 Thomson Learning, Inc. All Rights Reserved. May not be copied, scanned, or duplicated, in whole or in part.

Licensed to:



Module 1.2 Psychology Then and Now 19

Wilhelm Wundt and the First
Psychological Laboratory
The origin of psychology as we now know it is gener-
ally dated to 1879, when medical doctor and sensory
researcher Wilhelm Wundt (pronounced VOONT) set
up the first psychology laboratory in Leipzig, Ger-
many. Psychological research was not new, but this
was the first laboratory intended exclusively for psy-
chological research.

Wundt’s broad interests ranged from the physiology
of the sense organs to cultural differences in behavior,
with emphases on motivation, voluntary control, and
cognitive processes (Zehr, 2000). One of Wundt’s fun-
damental questions was: What are the components of
experience, or mind? He proposed that experience is
composed of elements and compounds, like those of
chemistry. Psychology’s elements were, he maintained,
sensations and feelings (Wundt, 1896/1902).1 So at any
particular moment, you might experience the taste of a
fine meal, the sound of good music, and a certain de-
gree of pleasure. These would merge into a single expe-
rience (a compound) based on the separate elements.
Furthermore, Wundt maintained, your experience is
partly under your voluntary control; you can shift your
attention from one element to another and get a differ-
ent experience.

Wundt tried to test his idea about the components
of experience by collecting data. He presented various
kinds of lights, textures, and sounds and asked sub-

jects to report the intensity and quality of their sen-
sations. That is, he asked them to introspect—to look
within themselves. He recorded the changes in peo-
ple’s reports as he changed the stimuli.

Wundt demonstrated the possibility of meaningful
psychological research. For example, in one of his earli-
est studies, he set up a pendulum that struck metal balls
and made a sound at two points on its swing (points b
and d in Figure 1.5). People would watch the pendulum
and indicate where it appeared to be when they heard
the sound. Often, the pendulum appeared to be slightly
in front of or behind the ball when people heard the
strike. The apparent position of the pendulum at the
time of the sound differed from its actual position by an
average of 1⁄8 of a second (Wundt, 1862/1961). Appar-
ently, the time we think we see or hear something is not
the same as when the event occurred. Wundt’s inter-
pretation was that a person needs about 1⁄8 of a second
to shift attention from one stimulus to another.

Wundt and his students were prolific investiga-
tors, and the brief treatment here cannot do him jus-
tice. He wrote more than 50,000 pages about his re-
search, but his most lasting impact came from setting
the precedent of studying psychological questions by
collecting scientific data.

Edward Titchener and Structuralism
At first most of the world’s psychologists received
their education from Wilhelm Wundt himself. One of
Wundt’s students, Edward Titchener, came to the
United States in 1892 as a psychology professor at
Cornell University. Like Wundt, Titchener believed
that the main question of psychology was the nature
of mental experiences.

c. 1910 1911 1919 1920s 1928 1935 1938 1939–45 1946 1948 1950s 1953 1954 1955 1956 1963 1970s 1975 1981 1980s 1994 2000

Pavlov discovers classical conditioning

Bleuler publishes
first good description
of schizophrenia

Thorndike’s first studies
of operant conditioning

J. B. Watson’s Psychology from
the Standpoint of a Behaviorist;
rise of behaviorism

B. F. Skinner’s Behavior of Organisms

Spread and popularization
of clinical psychology

Discovery
of REM
sleep stage

Brown vs. Board of
Education decision
orders integration of
U.S. public schools

Milgram’s
first studies
on obedience

Rise of
cognitive
psychology

Elizabeth Loftus’s
early work on
memory distortions

Sperry, Hubel, and Wiesel
share Nobel Prize for
discoveries about brain
and behavior

Discovery of distinction between
implicit and explicit memory

Baillargeon, Rovee-Collier, DeLoache,
and others demonstrate greater than
expected abilities of human infants

Publication of DSM-IV,
standard manual for
diagnosis of mental illness

Introduction of
drugs to combat
schizophrenia
and depression

Rise of humanistic
psychology

World War II

First electronic
digital computer

Introduction
of Salk polio
vaccine

Kinsey publishes first extensive
survey of human sexual behavior

Watson and Crick
discover the
structure of DNA

Rise in use of radio

Soviet Union
launches first
space satellite

Onset of
AIDS epidemic

2002

Daniel Kahneman
wins Nobel Prize in
Economics for studies
of decision making

First demonstration
of television

Founding of
Alcoholics
Anonymous

Human genome
mostly mapped

J. F. Kennedy assassinated

M. L. King, Jr.’s,
“I Have a Dream” speech

1A reference citation containing a slash between the years, such as this one,
refers to a book originally published in the first year (1896) and reprinted in
the second year (1902). All references are listed at the end of the book.

2881_01_Ch01_xxviii-027.qxd  3/7/07  8:42 AM  Page 19

Copyright 2008 Thomson Learning, Inc. All Rights Reserved. May not be copied, scanned, or duplicated, in whole or in part.

Licensed to:



20 CHAPTER 1 What Is Psychology?

Titchener (1910) typically presented a stimulus
and asked his subject to analyze it into its separate
features—for example, to look at a lemon and de-
scribe its yellowness, brightness, shape, and other
characteristics. He called his approach structuralism,
an attempt to describe the structures that compose
the mind, particularly sensations, feelings, and im-
ages. For example, imagine you are the psychologist: I
look at a lemon and say my experience of its bright-
ness is separate from my experience of its yellowness.

You see the problem with this approach. How do
you know whether I am lying, telling you what I think
you want me to say, or even deceiving myself? After
Titchener died in 1927, psychologists virtually aban-
doned both his questions and his methods. Why? Re-
member that a good scientific question is both interest-
ing and answerable. Regardless of whether Titchener’s

questions about the elements of the mind were inter-
esting, they seemed unanswerable.

William James and Functionalism
In the same era as Wundt and Titchener, Harvard Uni-
versity’s William James articulated some of the major
issues of psychology and earned recognition as the
founder of American psychology. James’s book The
Principles of Psychology (1890) defined many of the
questions that dominated psychology long afterward
and still do today.

James had little patience with searching for the el-
ements of the mind. He focused on what the mind
does rather than what it is. That is, instead of trying
to isolate the elements of consciousness, he preferred
to learn how people produce useful behaviors. For
this reason we call his approach functionalism. He

� Edward Titchener asked subjects to describe their sensations. For example, they might describe
their sensation of shape, their sensation of color, and their sensation of texture while looking at a
lemon. Titchener had no way to check the accuracy of these reports, however, so later psychologists
abandoned his methods.

To
m

 R
os

en
th

al
/S

up
er

st
oc

k

2881_01_Ch01_xxviii-027.qxd  3/7/07  8:42 AM  Page 20

Copyright 2008 Thomson Learning, Inc. All Rights Reserved. May not be copied, scanned, or duplicated, in whole or in part.

Images not available due to copyright restrictions

Licensed to:



Module 1.2 Psychology Then and Now 21

suggested the following examples of good psychologi-
cal questions (James, 1890):

• How can people strengthen good habits?
• Can someone attend to more than one item at a

time?
• How do people recognize that they have seen some-

thing before?
• How does an intention lead to action?

James proposed possible answers but did little re-
search of his own. His main contribution was to in-
spire later researchers to address the questions that
he posed.

Studying Sensation
One of early psychologists’ main research topics was
the relationship between physical stimuli and psy-
chological sensations. To a large extent, the study 
of sensation was psychology. The first English-
language textbook of the “new” scientifically based
psychology devoted almost half of its pages to the
senses and related topics (Scripture, 1907). By the
1930s standard psychology textbooks devoted less
than 20% of their pages to these topics (Woodworth,
1934), and today, the proportion is down to about 5
to 10%. Why were early psychologists so interested
in sensation?

One reason was philosophical: They wanted to
understand mental experience, and experience con-
sists of sensations. Another reason was strategic: A
scientific psychology had to begin with answerable
questions, and questions about sensation are more
easily answerable than those about, say, personality.

Early psychologists discovered that what we see,
hear, and otherwise experience is not the same as the
physical stimulus. For example, a light that is twice as
intense as another one does not look twice as bright.
Figure 1.6 shows the relationship between the inten-
sity of light and its perceived brightness. The mathe-

matical description of the relationship between the
physical properties of a stimulus and its perceived
properties is called the psychophysical function be-
cause it relates psychology to physics. Such research
demonstrated that, at least in the study of sensation,
scientific methods can provide nonobvious answers to
psychological questions.

C O N C E P T  C H E C K

6. What topic was the main focus of research for the
earliest psychologists and why?

7. What was the difference between structuralists and
functionalists? (Check your answers on page 26.)

Darwin and the Study 
of Animal Intelligence
Charles Darwin’s theory of evolution by natural selec-
tion (Darwin, 1859, 1871) had an enormous impact
on psychology as well as biology. Darwin argued that
humans and other species share a remote common
ancestor. This idea implied that each species has spe-
cializations adapted to its own way of life but also that
all vertebrate species have many basic features in
common. It further implied that nonhuman animals
should exhibit varying degrees of human characteris-
tics, including intelligence.

Based on this last implication, early comparative
psychologists, specialists who compare different
animal species, did something that seemed more
reasonable at first than it did later: They set out to
measure animal intelligence. They apparently imag-
ined that they could rank-order animals from the
smartest to the dullest. Toward that goal they set var-
ious species to such tasks as the delayed-response
problem and the detour problem. In the delayed-
response problem, an animal was given a signal indi-

0 20 40

Actual light intensity

E
st

im
at

ed
 b

ri
gh

tn
es

s

60 80

60

40

20

0
100

FIGURE 1.6 This graph of a psychophysical event shows the perceived intensity of light versus its physical
intensity. When a light becomes twice as intense physically, it does not seem twice as bright. (Adapted from Stevens, 1961)

©
 G

le
nn

 R
ile

y

2881_01_Ch01_xxviii-027.qxd  3/7/07  8:42 AM  Page 21

Copyright 2008 Thomson Learning, Inc. All Rights Reserved. May not be copied, scanned, or duplicated, in whole or in part.

Licensed to:



22 CHAPTER 1 What Is Psychology?

cating where it could find food. Then the signal was
removed, and the animal was restrained for a while
(Figure 1.7) to see how long it could remember the
signal. In the detour problem, an animal was sepa-
rated from food by a barrier (Figure 1.8) to see
whether it would take a detour away from the food in
order to reach it.

However, measuring animal intelligence turned
out to be more difficult than it sounded. Often, a
species seemed dull-witted on one task but brilliant on
another. For example, zebras are generally slow to
learn to approach one pattern instead of another for
food, unless the patterns happen to be narrow stripes
versus wide stripes, in which case they suddenly excel
(Giebel, 1958) (see Figure 1.9). Rats seem unable to
find food hidden under the object that looks different
from the others, but they easily learn to choose the ob-
ject that smells different from the others (Langworthy
& Jennings, 1972).

Eventually, psychologists realized that the relative
intelligence of nonhuman animals was probably a
meaningless question. The study of animal learning
can illuminate general principles of learning and shed
light on evolutionary questions (Papini, 2002), but no
one measurement applies to all. A dolphin is neither
more nor less intelligent than a chimpanzee; it is sim-
ply intelligent in different ways.

Psychologists today do study animal learning and
intelligence, but the emphasis has changed. The ques-
tion is no longer which animals are the smartest, but
“What can we learn from animal studies about the
mechanisms of intelligent behavior?” and “How did
each species evolve the behavioral tendencies it
shows?”

Measuring Human Intelligence
While some psychologists studied animal intelli-
gence, others pursued human intelligence. Francis
Galton, a cousin of Charles Darwin, was among the
first to try to measure intelligence and to ask
whether intellectual variations were based on hered-
ity. Galton was fascinated with trying to measure al-
most everything (Hergenhahn, 1992). For example,
he invented the weather map, measured degrees of
boredom during lectures, suggested the use of finger-
prints to identify individuals, and—in the name of
science—attempted to measure the beauty of women
in different countries.

Light on;
food hidden
from rat

Delay chamber

FIGURE 1.7 Early comparative psychologists assessed animal
intelligence with the delayed-response problem. A stimulus was
presented and a delay ensued; then the animal was expected to
respond to the remembered stimulus. Variations on this delayed-
response task are still used today.

Food

FIGURE 1.8 Another task popular among early comparative
psychologists was the detour problem. An animal needed to first
go away from the food in order to move toward it.

FIGURE 1.9 Zebras learn rapidly when they have to compare
stripe patterns (Giebel, 1958). How “smart” a species is perceived
to be depends in part on what ability or skill is being tested.

2881_01_Ch01_xxviii-027.qxd  3/7/07  8:42 AM  Page 22

Copyright 2008 Thomson Learning, Inc. All Rights Reserved. May not be copied, scanned, or duplicated, in whole or in part.

Licensed to:



Module 1.2 Psychology Then and Now 23

In an effort to determine the role of heredity in
human achievement, Galton (1869/1978) examined
whether the sons of famous and accomplished men
tended to become eminent themselves. (Women in
19th-century England had little opportunity for fame.)
Galton found that the sons of judges, writers, politi-
cians, and other noted men had a high probability of
similar accomplishment themselves. He attributed
this edge to heredity. (I’ll leave this one for you to
judge: Did he have adequate evidence for his conclu-
sion? If the sons of famous men become famous them-
selves, is heredity the only explanation?)

Galton also tried to measure intelligence using
simple sensory and motor tasks, but his measure-
ments were unsatisfactory. In 1905 a French re-
searcher, Alfred Binet, devised the first useful intelli-
gence test, which we shall discuss further in chapter
9. At this point just note that the idea of testing intel-
ligence became popular in the United States and other
Western countries. Psychologists, inspired by the pop-
ularity of intelligence tests, later developed tests of
personality, interests, and other psychological charac-
teristics. Note that measuring human intelligence
faces some of the same problems as animal intelli-
gence: People have a great many intelligent abilities,
and it is possible to be more adept at one than an-
other. However, a great deal of research has been done
to try to make tests of intelligence fair and accurate.

The Rise of Behaviorism
Earlier in this chapter, I casually defined psychology as
“the systematic study of behavior and experience.” For
a substantial period of psychology’s history, most exper-
imental psychologists would have objected to the words
“and experience.” Some psychologists still object today,
though less strenuously. From about 1920 to 1960 or
1970, most researchers described psychology as the
study of behavior, period. These researchers had little to
say about minds, experiences, or anything of the sort.
(According to one quip, psychologists had “lost their
minds.”) What did psychologists have against “mind”?

Recall the failure of Titchener’s effort to analyze
experience into its components. Most psychologists
concluded that questions about mind were unanswer-
able. Instead, they addressed questions about observ-
able behaviors: What do people and other animals do
and under what circumstances? How do changes in
the environment alter what they do? What is learning
and how does it occur? These questions were clearly
meaningful and potentially answerable.

John B. Watson
Many regard John B. Watson as the founder of behav-
iorism, a field of psychology that concentrates on ob-
servable, measurable behaviors and not on mental

processes. Watson was not the first behaviorist, but he
systematized the approach, popularized it, and stated
its goals and assumptions (Watson, 1919, 1925). Here
are two quotes from Watson:

Psychology as the behaviorist views it is a purely ob-
jective experimental branch of natural science. Its
theoretical goal is the prediction and control of behav-
ior. (1913, p. 158)

The goal of psychological study is the ascertaining of
such data and laws that, given the stimulus, psychol-
ogy can predict what the response will be; or, on the
other hand, given the response, it can specify the na-
ture of the effective stimulus. (1919, p. 10)

Studies of Learning
Inspired by Watson, many researchers set out to study
animal behavior, especially animal learning. One ad-
vantage of studying nonhuman animals is that the re-
searcher can control the animals’ diet, waking–sleeping
schedule, and so forth far more completely than with
humans. The other supposed advantage was that non-
human learning might be simpler to understand. Many
psychologists optimistically expected to discover sim-
ple, basic laws of behavior, more or less the same from
one species to another and from one situation to an-
other. Just as physicists could study gravity by drop-
ping any object in any location, many psychologists in
the mid-1900s thought they could learn all about be-
havior by studying rats in mazes. One highly influential
psychologist, Clark Hull, wrote, “One of the most per-
sistently baffling problems which confronts modern
psychologists is the finding of an adequate explanation
of the phenomena of maze learning” (1932, p. 25). An-
other wrote, “I believe that everything important in
psychology (except perhaps . . . such matters as involve
society and words) can be investigated in essence
through the continued experimental and theoretical
analysis of the determiners of rat behavior at a choice-
point in a maze” (Tolman, 1938, p. 34).

As research progressed, however, psychologists
found that even the behavior of a rat in a maze was
more complicated than they had expected, and such
research declined in popularity. Just as psychologists
of the 1920s abandoned the structuralist approach to
the mind, later psychologists abandoned the hope that
studying rats in mazes would uncover universal prin-
ciples of behavior. Psychologists continue to study an-
imal learning, but the methods have changed.

The behaviorist approach is still alive and well to-
day, as we shall see in chapter 6, but it no longer dom-
inates experimental psychology the way it once did.
The rise of computer science showed that it was pos-
sible to talk about memory, knowledge, and informa-
tion processing in machines, and if machines can
have such processes, presumably humans can too.
Psychologists demonstrated the possibility of mean-

2881_01_Ch01_xxviii-027.qxd  3/7/07  8:42 AM  Page 23

Copyright 2008 Thomson Learning, Inc. All Rights Reserved. May not be copied, scanned, or duplicated, in whole or in part.

Licensed to:



24 CHAPTER 1 What Is Psychology?

ingful research on cognition (thought and knowledge)
and other topics that behaviorists had avoided.

From Freud to Modern 
Clinical Psychology
In the early 1900s, clinical psychology was a small
field devoted largely to visual, auditory, movement,
and memory disorders (Routh, 2000). The treatment
of psychological disorders (or mental illness) was the
province of psychiatry, a branch of medicine. The
Austrian psychiatrist Sigmund Freud revolutionized
and popularized psychotherapy with his methods of
analyzing patients’ dreams and memories. He tried to
trace current behavior to early
childhood experiences, including
children’s sexual fantasies. We
shall examine Freud’s theories in
much more detail in chapter 14.
Here, let me foreshadow that dis-
cussion by saying that Freud’s in-
fluence has decreased sharply over
the years. Freud was a persuasive
speaker and writer, but the evi-
dence he proposed for his theories
was weak. Nevertheless, Freud’s
influence was enormous, and by
the mid-1900s, most psychiatrists
in the United States and Europe
were following his methods.

During World War II, more
people wanted help, especially sol-
diers traumatized by war experi-
ences. Because psychiatrists could
not keep up with the need, psy-
chologists began providing ther-

apy. Clinical psychology became a more popular field
and more similar to psychiatry. Research began to
compare the effectiveness of different methods, and
new methods have taken the place of Freud’s proce-
dures, as we shall see in chapters 15 and 16.

Recent Trends in Psychology
The rest of this book will focus on the current era in
psychology, with occasional flashbacks on the history
of particular topics. Psychology today ranges from the
study of simple sensory processes to interventions in-
tended to change whole communities. Recall that
some of the earliest psychological researchers wanted
to study the conscious mind but became discouraged
with Titchener’s introspective methods. Since the
mid-1960s, cognitive psychology (the study of thought
and knowledge) has gained in prominence (Robins,
Gosling, & Craik, 1999). Instead of asking people
about their thoughts, today’s cognitive psychologists
carefully measure the accuracy and speed of re-
sponses under various circumstances to draw infer-
ences about the underlying processes. They also use
brain scans to determine what happens in the brain
while people perform various tasks.

Another rapidly growing field is neuroscience. Re-
search on the nervous system has advanced rapidly in
recent decades, and psychologists in almost any field
of specialization need to be aware of developments in
neuroscience and their theoretical implications (Nor-
cross et al., 2005).

New fields of application have also arisen. For ex-
ample, health psychologists study how people’s health
is influenced by their behaviors, such as smoking,

drinking, sexual activities, exer-
cise, diet, and reactions to stress.
They also try to help people change
their behaviors to promote better
health. Sports psychologists apply
psychological principles to helping
athletes set goals, train, concen-
trate their efforts during a contest,
and so forth.

Psychologists today have also
broadened their scope to include
more of human diversity. In its early
days, around 1900, psychology was
more open to women than most
other academic disciplines, but
even so, the opportunities for
women were limited (Milar, 2000).
Mary Calkins (Figure 1.10), an early
memory researcher, was regarded
as the Harvard psychology depart-
ment’s best graduate student, but
she was denied a PhD because Har-

FIGURE 1.10 Mary Calkins, one of the first
prominent women in U.S. psychology.

Co
ur

te
sy

 o
f W

el
le

sl
ey

 C
ol

le
ge

 A
rc

hi
ve

s,
 ©

 N
ot

m
an

2881_01_Ch01_xxviii-027.qxd  3/7/07  8:42 AM  Page 24

Copyright 2008 Thomson Learning, Inc. All Rights Reserved. May not be copied, scanned, or duplicated, in whole or in part.

Image not available due to copyright restrictions

Licensed to:



Module 1.2 Psychology Then and Now 25

vard insisted on its tradition of
granting degrees only to men
(Scarborough & Furomoto,
1987). She did, however, serve
as president of the American
Psychological Association, as
did Margaret Washburn, an-
other important woman in the
early days of psychology.

Today, women receive
about two thirds of the psy-
chology PhDs in North Amer-
ica and most of those in Eu-
rope (Bailey, 2004; Newstead
& Makinen, 1997). Women
heavily dominate some fields,
such as developmental psy-
chology, and hold many lead-
ership roles in the major psy-
chological organizations. The
number of African American
and other minority students
studying psychology has also
increased, and today, minority
students receive bachelor’s
and master’s degrees almost in
proportion to their numbers in
the total population (Figure 1.11). However, the per-
centages continue to lag for minority students receiv-
ing PhD degrees or serving on college faculties (Maton,
Kohout, Wicherski, Leary, & Vinokurov, 2006).

What will psychology be like in the future? We
don’t know, of course, but we assume it will reflect the
changing needs of humanity. A few likely trends are
foreseeable. Advances in medicine have enabled people
to live longer, and advances in technology have enabled
them to build where there used to be forests and wet-
lands, heat and cool their homes, travel by car or plane
to distant locations, and buy and discard enormous
numbers of products. In short, we are quickly destroy-
ing our environment, using up natural resources, and
polluting the air and water. Sooner or later, it will be-
come necessary either to decrease the population or 
to decrease the average person’s use of resources
(Howard, 2000). Convincing people to change their be-
havior is a task for both politics and psychology.

C O N C E P T  C H E C K

8. Why did behaviorists avoid the topics of thought
and knowledge?

9. What event led to the rise of clinical psychology as
we know it today? (Check your answers on page
26.)

African-AmericanEuropean-American

Hispanic/Latino(a)

Asian-American
American Indian

African-AmericanEuropean-American

Hispanic/Latino(a)

Asian-American
American Indian

a

b

Total Population

Master’s Degrees

FIGURE 1.11 Ethnic groups as a percentage of the U.S.
population and as a percentage of people receiving master’s
degrees in psychology during 2002. (Based on data of K. I. Maton et al., 2002)

� We can learn much about what is or is not a stable feature of human nature by comparing
people of different cultures.

©
 B

ob
 D

ae
m

m
ric

h/
St

oc
k 

Bo
st

on

©
 K

er
st

en
 G

ei
er

/G
al

lo
 Im

ag
es

/C
OR

BI
S

2881_01_Ch01_xxviii-027.qxd  3/7/07  8:42 AM  Page 25

Copyright 2008 Thomson Learning, Inc. All Rights Reserved. May not be copied, scanned, or duplicated, in whole or in part.

Licensed to:



26 CHAPTER 1 What Is Psychology?

IN CLOSING

Psychology Through the Years

Throughout the early years of psychology, many psy-
chologists went down blind alleys, devoting enormous ef-
forts to projects that produced disappointing results. Not
all the efforts of early psychologists were fruitless, and in
later chapters you will encounter many classic studies
that have withstood the test of time. Still, if psychologists
of the past spent much of their time on projects we now
consider misguided, can we be sure that many of today’s
psychologists aren’t on the wrong track?

We can’t, of course. In later chapters you will read
about careful, cautious psychological research that
has amassed what seems in many cases to be strong
evidence, but you are welcome to entertain doubts.
Maybe some psychologists’ questions are not as sim-
ple as they seem; perhaps some of their answers are
not solid; perhaps you can think of a better way to ap-
proach certain topics. Psychologists have better data
and firmer conclusions than they used to, but still,
they do not have all the answers.

But that is not a reason for despair. Much like a rat
in a maze, researchers make progress by trial and er-
ror. They pose a question, try a particular research
method, and discover what happens. Sometimes, the
results support fascinating and important conclu-
sions; other times, they lead to rejections of old con-
clusions and a search for replacements. In either case
the experience leads ultimately to better questions
and better answers. �

Summary
• Choice of research questions. During the history of

psychology, researchers have several times changed
their opinions about what constitutes an interest-
ing, important, answerable question. (page 18)

• First research. In 1879 Wilhelm Wundt established
the first laboratory devoted to psychological re-
search. He demonstrated the possibility of psycho-
logical experimentation. (page 19)

• Limits of self-observation. One of Wundt’s stu-
dents, Edward Titchener, attempted to analyze the
elements of mental experience, relying on people’s
own observations. Other psychologists became dis-
couraged with this approach. (page 19)

• The founding of American psychology. William
James, generally considered the founder of Ameri-
can psychology, focused attention on how the mind
guides useful behavior rather than on the contents
of the mind. By doing so James paved the way for
the rise of behaviorism. (page 20)

• Early sensory research. In the late 1800s and early
1900s, many researchers concentrated on studies

of the senses, partly because they were more likely
to find definite answers on this topic than on other
topics. (page 21)

• Darwin’s influence. Charles Darwin’s theory of evo-
lution by natural selection influenced psychology in
many ways. It prompted some prominent early psy-
chologists to compare the intelligence of different
species. That question turned out to be more com-
plicated than anyone had expected. (page 21)

• Intelligence testing. The measurement of human
intelligence was one concern of early psychologists
that has persisted through the years. (page 22)

• The era of behaviorist dominance. As psychologists
became discouraged with their attempts to analyze
the mind, they turned to behaviorism. For many
years psychological researchers studied behavior,
especially animal learning, to the virtual exclusion
of mental experience. (page 23)

• Maze learning. Clark Hull exerted a great influence
on psychology for a number of years. Eventually,
his approach became less popular because rats in
mazes did not seem to generate simple or general
answers to major questions. (page 23)

• Freud. Sigmund Freud’s theories, which were his-
torically very influential, have given way to other
approaches to therapy, based on more careful use of
evidence. (page 24)

• Clinical psychology. At one time psychiatrists pro-
vided nearly all the care for people with psycholog-
ical disorders. After World War II, clinical psychol-
ogy began to assume much of this role. (page 24)

• Psychological research today. Today, psychologists
study a wide variety of topics. Cognitive psychology
has replaced behaviorist approaches to learning as
the dominant field of experimental psychology.
However, we cannot be certain that we are not cur-
rently going down some blind alleys, just as many
psychologists did before us. (page 24)

Answers to Concept Checks
6. Early psychological research focused mainly on

sensation because sensation is central to experience
and because the early researchers believed that sen-
sation questions were answerable. (page 21)

7. Structuralists wanted to understand the compo-
nents of the mind. They based their research
mainly on introspection. Functionalists wanted to
explore what the mind could do, and they focused
mainly on behavior. (page 20)

8. Behaviorists concentrate on observable behaviors,
whereas thought and knowledge are unobservable
processes within the individual. (page 23)

9. During and after World War II, the need for ser-
vices was greater than psychiatrists could provide.
Clinical psychologists began providing treatment
for psychological distress. (page 24)

2881_01_Ch01_xxviii-027.qxd  3/7/07  8:42 AM  Page 26

Copyright 2008 Thomson Learning, Inc. All Rights Reserved. May not be copied, scanned, or duplicated, in whole or in part.

Licensed to:



Chapter Ending 27

CHAPTER ENDING

Key Terms and Activities

Key Terms
You can check the page listed for a
complete description of a term. You
can also check the glossary/index at
the end of the text for a definition of
a given term, or you can download a
list of all the terms and their defini-
tions for any chapter at this website:

www.thomsonedu.com/
psychology/kalat

behaviorism (page 23)
biopsychologist (or behavioral

neuroscientist) (page 10)
clinical psychologist (page 12)
clinical social worker (page 12)

cognition (page 9)
cognitive psychologist (page 9)
comparative psychologist (page 21)
counseling psychologist (page 12)
cross-cultural psychology

(page 11)
determinism (page 5)
developmental psychologist (page 9)
dualism (page 6)
ergonomist (or human factors spe-

cialist) (page 14)
evolutionary psychologist (page 10)
forensic psychologist (page 12)
free will (page 5)
functionalism (page 20)

industrial/organizational (I/O)
psychology (page 13)

introspection (page 19)
learning and motivation (page 9)
mind–brain problem (page 6)
monism (page 6)
nature–nurture issue (page 7)
psychiatry (page 12)
psychoanalyst (page 12)
psychology (page 3)
psychophysical function (page 21)
school psychologist (page 14)
social psychologist (page 11)
structuralism (page 20)

Suggestion for Further
Reading

Sechenov, I. (1965). Reflexes of the brain. Cambridge, MA:
MIT Press. (Original work published 1863). One of the
first attempts to deal with behavior scientifically and still
one of the clearest statements of the argument for deter-
minism in human behavior.

Web/Technology Resources
Student Companion Website

www.thomsonedu.com/psychology/kalat

Explore the Student Companion Website for Online Try-It-
Yourself activities, practice quizzes, flashcards, and more!
The companion site also has direct links to the following
websites.

Careers in Psychology

www.drlynnfriedman.com/

Clinical psychologist Lynn Friedman offers advice on ma-
joring in psychology, going to graduate school, and starting
a career.

Nontraditional Careers in Psychology

www.apa.org/students

Advice and information for students from the American
Psychological Association.

Podcasts

www.yorku.ca/christo/podcasts/

You can download weekly podcasts about the history of
psychology.

Today in the History of Psychology

www.cwu.edu/~warren/today.html

Warren Street, at Central Washington University, offers a
sample of events in the history of psychology for every day
of the year. Pick a date, any date (as they say) from the His-
tory of Psychology Calendar and see what happened on that
date. The APA sponsors this site, which is based on Street’s
book, A Chronology of Noteworthy Events in American
Psychology.

More About the History of Psychology

www.uakron.edu/ahap

The University of Akron has assembled a museum of old
psychology laboratory equipment and other mementos
from psychology’s past.

What Else Would You Like to Know?

psychclassics.yorku.ca

This online library offers many of the most famous books
and articles ever written in psychology.

Annotated Links

www.psywww.com
www.psychology.org

Both of these sites provide annotated links to a vast array of
information about psychology.

2881_01_Ch01_xxviii-027.qxd  3/7/07  8:42 AM  Page 27

Copyright 2008 Thomson Learning, Inc. All Rights Reserved. May not be copied, scanned, or duplicated, in whole or in part.


	CHAPTER 1: What Is Psychology?
	MODULE 1.1: Psychologists’ Goals
	MODULE 1.2: Psychology Then and Now
	CHAPTER ENDING: Key Terms and Activities


	SealedMedia_User: iChapters User


